
ORAL INTERVIEW 

of 

WOODROW WILSON 

Edited by 

Elizabeth Nelson Patrick 

Transcribed for the project 
Black Experience in Southern Nevada 

Donated Tapes Collection, James R. Dickinson Library 
University of Nevada, Las Vegas 

June, 1978 



ABSTRACT 

WOODROW WILSON, 1915-

Mr. Wilson, born in Mississippi, came to Las Vegas in 1942. He 

narrates his experiences in southern Nevada from that time to 1975. 

Mr. Wilson describes his experiences fighting discrimination and 

working for the betterment of life in the Black community in Las Vegas. 

His battles included desegregating the latrines at his place of employ-

ment, opening Las Vegas casinos to Blacks, and legislating an open 

housing law in Nevada. He participated in the founding of the Westside 

Federal Credit Union. 

Mr. Wilson narrates his experiences as a community activist: in 

the credit union where he is treasurer-manager; in the Second Baptist 

Church where he served as trustee and deacon; in the NAACP where he was 

president and member of the board of directors; in the Nevada Voters 

League which he served as vice-chairman; and in the Boy Scouts of America 

as Nevada's first Black scoutmaster. 

He entered politics and, as a Republican, served in the state 

legislature where he worked to bring about an open housing law. Mr. 

Wilson outlines his experience on various legislative committees, partic-

ularly pertaining to education and health and welfare. His legislative 

career ended in 1972 when his bid for a state Senate seat was rejected 

by his district. 

He briefly describes early housing in Las Vegas and crowded road 

conditions to Henderson in the 1940s. 

ii 



Mr. Wilson notes that the Las Vegas Black community has a very high 

standard of living and ascribes the lack of cohesiveness in the Black 

community in the face of problems affecting it to that very economic 

security. He compares that self-centered attitude with an earlier one 

of support and unity in solving problems in the Black community. 

Collector: Gwendolyn Goodloe 
February 28, 1975 

iii 



INTRODUCTION 

Woodrow Wilson is a Black man who came to Las Vegas in 1942. He 

was born in Mississippi in 1915 and attended schools there, graduating 

from Piney Woods Junior College. He had short work experiences in 

Arizona and Chicago before making his home in southern Nevada. 

Mr. Wilson's work experience in Las Vegas began as a warehouseman, 

but he eventually became involved in finance, founding a credit union. 

He has been actively involved in community affairs at all levels: Scouting, 

church work, NAACP, politics, and the state legislature. 

This interview, a class project in Nevada history, was done by 

Gwendolyn Goodloe at Mr. Wilson's Westside Federal Credit Union office 

on February 28, 1975. 

Differences in the tape and transcription of the interview occur 

because the typed version has been edited for easier reading. Repetitions 

and false starts have been eliminated. In some instances,a word or 

phrase has been added for clarity or correction and enclosed in brackets. 

There are omissions in the transcript which occurred when the speaker 

turned from the microphone, was interrupted, or had a lapse of memory. 

Mr. Wilson's interview is part of a series of interviews in the 

Donated Tapes Collection of the James R. Dickinson Library of the University 

of Nevada, Las Vegas. The transcript and editing of the interviews have 

been supported in part by a grant to Dickinson Library administered 

by the U. S. Office of Education, Department of Health, Education, and 

Welfare through the Nevada State Library; Project Director Harold H. J. 

Erickson; Assistant Director Anna Dean Kepper. The opinions expressed 

iv 



herein do not necessarily reflect the position or policy of the U. S. 

Office of Education and no official endorsement by the U . S . Office of 

Education should be inferred. 

A copy of the transcript will be available at West Las Vegas Branch 

of the Clark County Library District and the Schomburg Center for Research 

in Black Culture, New York, New York. A bibliography of Black Experience 

in Southern Nevada will be distributed statewide. 

Written permission to photocopy, to cite or quote from Woodrow 

Wilson's oral interview must be obtained from Special Collections Depart-

ment, James R. Dickinson Library, University of Nevada, Las Vegas. 

Elizabeth Nelson Patrick 
University of Nevada, Las Vegas 
1978 

v 



vi 



Collector: This is February 28, 1975 and I'm talking to Mr. Woodrow 

Wilson. 

Wilson: My name is Woodrow Wilson. I'm a citizen of Nevada. I 

have lived in Las Vegas since 19 and 42. I consider Nevada 

my home. I am originally from Mississippi. I was born and 

reared in that state and I moved to Las Vegas, as I have 

stated, in '42 and have resided here since. 

Collector: How old are you? 

Wilson: I am fifty-nine years old. 

Collector: Why did you and your family come to Las Vegas? 

Wilson: I left Mississippi and went to Arizona to work. There I had 

a call to go to Chicago to manage a business. It was Ernie 

Henderson's Chicken Shack on the south side of Chicago. I 

went to Chicago and stayed in Chicago approximately two or 

three months. I decided that that wasn't what I really 

wanted. I didn't like the business nor did I like the environ-

ment nor the community, and I decided I'd go to California. 

I was headed to California to continue [laughter] my education, 

and I stopped in Las Vegas because I had a family here--my 

sister and a brother living here. I started to work about the 

next day after I arrived in Las Vegas and I have been working 

and involved ever since [laughter]. 

Collector: Then you weren't educated in Southern Nevada in Las Vegas? 

Wilson: No, in Mississippi. 

Collector: What occupations have you had since you came here? 



2 

Wilson: I started at the Basic Magnesium Plant, the McNeil Con-

struction Company, in the Masonry department. I moved from 

there to the Stores Department for Basic Magnesium. Then 

from there I went over to War Assets in Stores. I left 

the War Assets and went over to Stauffer Chemical Company in 

the Stores Department. I left Stauffer Chemical Company and 

went over to Western Electro-Chemical Corporation. I have 

been with the lessees of that company ever since. That was 

19 and 43. I've been with this company and have worked in 

the plant since 19 and 42. I have been with this company, 

the company that I am with now, twenty-five years. I am in 

stores and assistant storekeeper for the Kerr-McGee Chemicals 

which purchased the plant from one of the lessees, but it's 

the same company. 

Also I have been involved in politics. I was elected 

in 19 and 60 to the Nevada legislature. I was elected for 

three terms: 1966, 1968, and 19 and 70. I served three 

terms in the lower house of the Nevada legislature and was 

defeated for re-election to the senatorial seat in 19 and 72. 

Collector: What addresses did you live at in Las Vegas? 

Wilson: I lived at 313 Van Buren Avenue for approximately twelve years. 

I lived at 622 McWilliams for about a year. I have lived at 

625 Frederick Avenue for approximately fifteen years. 

Collector: I want to know why you moved. 

Wilson: Why did I move? Better location and better housing. 

Collector: Were you married in Las Vegas? 

Wilson: Yes, I remarried in Las Vegas. I divorced and remarried in 



3 

Las Vegas. 

Collector: Was your original marriage, your first marriage, in Las Vegas 

also? 

Wilson: No. 

Collector: You were married when you came to Las Vegas? 

Wilson: Yes. 

Collector: When was your marriage that took place in Las Vegas? 

Wilson: My marriage took place in Las Vegas fourteen years ago, the 

sixteenth of November. 

Collector: Do you have any church affiliation? 

Wilson: Yes, I am a trustee of Second Baptist Church. I also served 

on the Deacon Board, Second Baptist Church. 

Collector: OK. [pause, noise] [Do you remember any celebrities in Las Vegas?] 

Wilson: Yes. I was living in Las Vegas at the time Carole Lombard's 

plane crashed. A personal friend of mine was involved in the 

recovering of bodies from that crash. He was working for one 

of the funeral establishments at that time. Jim Gay helped to 

recover the bodies and embalm the bodies and ship them out to 

various parts of the country where they were to be. I remember 

also President Johnson visiting Las Vegas; President Nixon's 

visit to Las Vegas; and also, just prior to his appointment to 

the presidency, President Ford visited Las Vegas [laughter]. 

Collector: Since Black people in this country everywhere have a particular 

set of problems, regardless of where they live, perhaps we 

should talk about how you became active in politics. What was 

your party affiliation? What role does the Black community 

play in all of this? 



4 

Wilson: As I stated, I came to Las Vegas in 1942. Immediately after 

I arrived in Las Vegas, actually the following day after I 

arrived in Las Vegas, I started working at the Basic Magnesium 

Plant working for McNeil Construction Company. We had a pro-

blem there a couple of days after I started to work. They 

wanted to segregate latrines Black and White. A group of us 

protested and felt that this, on a government job at the time, 

especially during the preparedness situation—that we could 

not afford to stand idle and let this type of practice be 

placed upon a segment of our society. Therefore, we protested 

and several of the fellows walked off the plant. But we were 

able to come in at that time and we organized the Las Vegas 

branch of the NAACP. They had a branch here but it wasn't 

active at the time. We reorganized the branch under Reverend 

Cook of the AME, Methodist Church. He was the pastor of this 

church at the time. Reverend Cook served as president several 

terms, and one or two other presidents after that, I remember, 

were members or pastors of the Methodist Church. And I became 

president of the Las Vegas branch in 19 and 42. I served for 

three terms as president and one term as vice president. My 

involvement was in the community in areas where I felt that I 

could be effective in helping to raise the educational and 

socio-economic well being of my people. I served as scoutmaster 

of Troop 67. Actually, I was the first Black scoutmaster in 

the history of the state. I served as the president of the NAACP, 

the chairman and vice chairman of the Nevada Voters' League, a 

trustee and a deacon of the Second Baptist Church, and I served 



most of the organizations that have been involved in 

bringing about progress in the community. I was president 

of the NAACP during the Horace Heidt-Shamrock Hotel episode. 

The Horace Heidt organization purchased the Shamrock Hotel 

and was going to make it an interracial hotel. And the people 

of the local area, the immediate area around the Shamrock Hotel, 

which was at the Intersection of Bonanza and Main Street 

[600 N. Main Street], protested to the City Commission at the 

time. A group of approximately 250 or 300 Blacks followed me 

down. We marched on City Hall to give support to the Horace 

Heidt organization because we felt that this was needed to 

show the support that this community would give to an inter-

racial hotel. In the real early days here we had total 

discrimination in all the establishments in uptown Las Vegas 

and the small Strip area. We had only one or two hotels on the 

Strip at that time. So we were defeated when the City Commission 

voted to deny Horace Heidt a license to operate the hotel. It 

was a really sad situation for the Black community because that 

would have put Blacks in positions of authority, management, 

and the like. It would have helped to raise the economic status 

of the community, by having people make the type of money that 

executives and sub-executives make in the hotel industry. So, 

that was a setback in the community, but we continued to work. 

I've served on the executive board of the NAACP from 1942 

to 1965. I was instrumental in helping secure a grant from 

the resort hotel organization. Tarea Pittman of the regional 

office of the NAACP, Jim Gay, Mr. G. David Hoggard, Sr. and I 



6 

interceded for NAACP trying to secure a million dollar grant 

from the Hughes organization. The Hughes organization turned 

it over to the [Nevada] Resort Association. Finally the 

conclusion—the Resort Association made a $75,000 grant to the 

Las Vegas branch of the NAACP for operation and promoting 

the NAACP in the local area. 

In the political area, let me say this. I was elected 

in 1966 for the first time, being the first Black ever elected 

to the Nevada legislature. It was a very unusual situation at 

the legislature. For a couple of weeks several of the legis-

lators wouldn't even speak to me, but after about ten or fifteen 

days, those very same legislators were trying to take me out to 

dinner and lunch and this type of thing. We were very fortunate 

in making friends and working with the coalitions of legislators 

in order that we might be able to pass legislation. I authored 

the Open Housing Statute, A. B. 253. I was able to secure 

thirty-eight of the forty assemblymen's signature[s] on my bill. I 

was able to get it through the assembly, because I was in the 

assembly, and I guided it through the Senate by working with the 

coalition and was also able to secure monies to implement, the 

bill. We were able to secure approximately $88,000 for two or 

three positions and also office equipment to implement the bill. 

Nevada has one of the finest, strongest open housing bills in the 

country today. 

Collector: Have you ever been or are you a member of social clubs or special 

interest groups? 

Wilson: Well, I am not, I don't think, probably too many special interest 



7 

groups. Now, really, most groups that you are involved in 

now are special interest groups. I am treasurer-manager of 

Westside Federal Credit Union. I organized this credit union 

in my home in 19 and 51. He started out with no members at all 

and with no money. I had a few pieces of office equipment 1n 

my home that I used personally. One of the reasons I started 

this credit union was because I knew how rough it was for Black 

people to secure any type of financing, any type of monies from 

the banking Institutions or lending institutions in Nevada at 

that time, because I had tried myself. So, I said the first 

opportunity I get, I would start something to provide this type 

of service to my people. We started by asking new persons to 

pay twenty-five cents to join and then build up their one share 

of our small deposits at intervals whenever they could. Now we 

started with nothing. This credit union has assets over a third 

of a million dollars. We have approximately $340,000 in our 

organization at this time. I have served as treasurer-manager 

since it was organized. 

When I came to Las Vegas, you can imagine how it was with 

approximately 8,000 people here. This was the total city. Las 

Vegas and North Las Vegas was an entity in itself. It wasn't 

separate entities. Many of the people came here seeking jobs. 

They received them; they did have jobs. They got jobs at the 

plant site but many of them were unable to secure housing. I 

remember that on the lawn at the Post Office and on the lawn at 

the Court House men and their wives used to sleep in sleeping 

bags, or whatever, all night long. Hundreds of people were 



8 

sleeping outside. They didn't have available housing at that 

time. I remember, also, the Stewart Ranch. People used to 

do some picnicking down there. It was here that the old Mormon 

Fort was. When I came to Las Vegas, below Tenth Street there 

wasn't anything. On the way towards Henderson, it was one, 

single lane highway. At Charleston and Fremont, finally they 

built a little club on the right hand side there called the 

Colony Restaurant. Many people would never have known that 

restaurant stood there. It burned. It was destroyed by fire 

[probably in 1942]. I remember there was an old furniture 

store, a warehouse type at Tenth and Fremont. That was just 

about everything down there—a few houses in between. I rem-

ember when houses was between Third and Fourth Streets on 

Fremont [Avenue]. And only two or three clubs there in the 

Fremont area. Most of the Blacks were on [North] First Street. 

That was the Black business area there. Some called it skid 

row. There were a couple of hotels there and prostitution was 

open; one or two of the houses was there. And I remember Four 

Mile, [first drainage ditch four miles east of downtown Las Vegas] 

that bridge, where there was a house of prostitution there on 

the left-hand side [on the North side of Fremont Street]. Today 

there is a bar called Four Mile Bar on Fremont just about a half-

mile east of the VW garage, and across the street from the bar 

is where the house was. Finally when they outlawed prostitution 

in the county, it was closed. I remember during the hey days 

of the plant, the construction period of the Basic Magnesium 

Plant, there were approximately 13,000 people working in the 



9 

plant area on construction. Between here and the plant site, 

Henderson, you could just about walk on top of cars all the 

way out every morning and back every evening. Anyone coming 

to Las Vegas had to drive off the highway because the traffic 

going to Henderson was so heavy. It just wasn't any room for 

the cars coming into Las Vegas. When I came here, it was 

approximately 200 Blacks--300 at the most. But immediately 

they started recruiting Black people to work as smutters and 

metallers at the Basic Magnesium Plant because of the heat. 

They were able to take the heat of those cells in the electrelysis. They were much better than anyone else, especially 

Caucasians. They went recruiting and brought in Black people 

to work here from the South: Mississippi, Louisiana, and Arkansas. 

The Basic Magnesium Plant was the largest magnesium plant in 

the world. The magnesium was made into alloys of various types 

used as airplane parts, tracer bullets, and the like. I also 

worked a second job in the Subsistence outfit that shipped rat-

ions to the Pacific. I would finish my work over at the Basic 

Magnesium Plant and to the warehouse area and help. I was 

foreman there, shipping out and expediting orders to the war in 

the Pacific for about a year. 

Las Vegas has grown tremendously. The people here, I 

believe, in the Black community, are according to their back-

ground, their educational background—I don't know of any other 

community in the country where the income is as high as they 

are in Las Vegas according to the educational level of people. 

Now some of the Clack communities throughout the country are 



well-established and well-developed communities in every 

respect, but when it comes to the economic situation, a man or 

woman here with a mediocre education has come in and done very 

well. 

When I came here, I went before the City Commission with 

a proposed Civil Rights ordinance. I made a presentation with 

Franklin Williams, the regional director of NAACP. At a later 

date, Senator Howard Cannon then city attorney of Las Vegas de-

clared the proposed ordinance unconstitutional. At that time 

Las Vegas was called the Mississippi of the West—it was that 

rough. We have had confrontations after confrontations with 

mayors, governors, and individuals on the problems of Black 

people in this community. I remember very well that the late 

Mayor [C. D.] Baker and I had a confrontation over a problem 

here in this city where Blacks was denied an opportunity for 

employment in the city government. These are the types of 

things that have developed. Las Vegas is moving probably slower 

than we would like, but it is moving in the direction where things 

are changing for the better for people. I think that it is high 

time that this is happening. We have a lot to do. The greatest 

problem, I feel, in that particular area is with the people them-

selves. I think where you have the economic situation that we 

find here in Las Vegas, where people can get out and make a 

living, they tend to be a little bit selfish. They are not prone 

to be cohesive. We don't have the type of togetherness that I 

have found in many other communities that I have visited in the 

country. And for that reason, the progress of Black people have 

10 



11 

ceased [at this pace]; it is, at this time, a very slow pace. 

With the cohesiveness that we should have and cooperation 

and consideration for each other, I don't think there is any 

place in the country that Black people could progress as much 

as they could here in Nevada. 

Collector: Well, with North Las Vegas, because Blacks were living in 

this area ... 

Wilson: No, North Las Vegas—actually wasn't anything west of the 

tracks in North Las Vegas when I came here. Where most of 

the Blacks are living now, it wasn't anything but sage brush 

and mesquite brush. No houses. It was a few ranch houses in 

there maybe a mile of each other over there. But there wasn't 

any people living west of the tracks. In most of the North 

Las Vegas area and most of this area other than Blacks was 

Chicano, Mexican people. Las Vegas had a lot of Mexican people. 

The crime rate and everything was high at the time. It just 

wasn't anything down there. North Las Vegas started developing 

and then they developed their own system with roots from Las 

Vegas. But as far as Black people was concerned, there wasn't 

any Black people living in North Las Vegas at that time. 

In the area where the freeway came through, many of the 

substandard houses, the shanties or shacks, were in that area 

and they were near the railroad track. They were cleared out 

by the freeway to a certain extent. 

Now, at the time I came here, none of the streets 1n here 

were paved. I remember when we went to City Hall to get them 

to put oil on. Dust was five to six Inches deep. Any place 



12 

you stepped in one of these streets, you went down in the 

dust. And when it was muddy and when it rained—and it didn't 

rain very much—when it rained, you had a problem. It was 

just mud, mud, mud, a sea of mud all up and down the street 

here. 

When I came here, there was no refrigeration in the Las 

Vegas area. They had what we called swamp coolers. That was 

prior to the recirculating pump era. You would run the water 

through on the pads, have a blower, a motor to blow air through, 

and then blow it out. The water ran on the ground. Only a 

few recirculating pumps in the area at that time. So, that 

was the only thing that we had to cool a building. We had no 

such thing as refrigeration. 

Many of the people didn't have baths—the availability of 

facilities to take a bath. I remember vividly, very vividly, 

that a couple of fellows had wash tubs, galvanized wash tubs 

that they rented for twenty-five cents each to take a bath in. 

Also that a few of them had buckets that they would go get ice 

and sell ice water for ten cents a drink, up and down the street. 

At that time the temperature was up to 118, 120. 

A very unusual situation was that many of the people rode 

in open vans and trucks going out to Henderson. The hot air 

was so hot it would bake their skin and they would just peel. 

But Black people came in by the hundreds. Soon we had 

West Las Vegas overflowing with cardboard shanties; anything 

that they could get to put up something, some type of shelter. 



13 

Just any way they could make it. 

At that time there was no such thing as robbery and 

crime as we know now, burglary, and this type of thing. I 

remember people used to put boxes of silver dollars in their 

footlocker in tents and nobody ever bothered. No one ever, 

ever bothered them. They wouldn't even bother it. They 

wouldn't take it. People was so generous then there. They 

were very generous. If a guy knew you just came to town, he 

would walk up to you and say, "How are you doing? Have you 

got any money? Hell, here's a buck or two to tide you over, 

to help you to get started." I have seen this happen here 

in Las Vegas. I remember when things started to turn a little 

bit. When the war shortages came, then people started taking 

your sheets, pillow cases, towels—anything like that that 

you put on the line. But in the early days here, when I first 

came to Las Vegas, it was safe. For a couple of years, three 

or four years, you just wasn't bothered with anyone taking 

whatever you had in any way. 

We also seem to have organized groups, including the 

NAACP, that really went out to do a job then. You didn't have 

this pettiness of "Well, what's in it for me?" More people 

were interested in what organizations do for the total. We 

have such people as the Hoggards that you mentioned, the Dulas, 

the Christensens, Clarence Ray, Massey Kinnard, Reverend Kinnard, 

and many other older people that were here. 

And then we had a group to come in, professional people. 

Dr. [Charles] West and Dr. [James] MacMillan came in; that's 



14 

when the walls came tumbling down on the Strip. Dr. MacMillan 

was heading the NAACP at that time. I was on the executive 

board along with a special committee for implementing the march. 

Just the day before D-Day, Hank Greenspun came over and con-

tacted the governor in New York. They had the news media from 

all over the country here to see the march and to get ready to 

see what would happen in the confrontation. Governor [Grant] 

Sawyer who was in a meeting in New York flew back from New York 

and met at the Moulin Rouge Hotel. We were able to reach a 

compromise. The hotels withdrew their color barrier and per-

mitted the first night a given number of people. Black people, 

to come in and see. He got them to increase this and to increase, 

increase, and increase it. We had one hold out. That was the 

Sal Sagev Hotel on the corner of Fremont and [Main] Street that 

didn't withdraw their color barrier at that time. But with the 

overwhelming acceptance of the decision of the major hotels, 

organizations and the NAACP, the group at the Sal Sagev finally 

capitulated and caved in. 

Collector: Was this in '39 or '40? 

Wilson: No, this was in 60's. This is D-day, our D-day here. That 

was Las Vegas' D-Day. Yeah, was the D-day for Las Vegas when 

we were going to march. We had set a date to march on the 

Strip--this was 1960—in that area. No, it hasn't been long 

ago. A very short time. 

Collector: When you were elected to the state legislature, what year 

were you elected from the district? 

Wilson: From the total—I was at-large. I was the first Black elected 



15 

to the legislature at-large. By the way, I didn't tell you 

my party affiliation. I am a Republican. I ran in a total 

Democratic community. I received complete support from my 

party. They gave me workers, financial assistance, and all 

the tools that was necessary to wage an effective and aggressive 

campaign for the legislature. Many Blacks had run, especially 

in the Democratic party, because it was a natural thing—they 

had all the vote here to start with. If they could secure an 

additional vote from the White community—White precincts—then 

they could have automatically won, but they would get defeated 

in the primary because they did not receive the type of support 

that I received from my party. The first time I was elected 

to the legislature in 19 and 66, 78% of my votes came from the 

predominantly White precinct and 22% came from the Black comm-

unity. This was natural because, in the first place, we didn't 

have a great number of people registered to vote and voting. 

The next time, 82% of my votes came from the predominantly 

White precincts and 18% came from the Black community. Although 

all during this time the lowest percentage of votes I ever rec-

eived from the Black community was 56% of the votes cast in the 

Black precincts. The next time which was 1970 when approximately 

86% of my votes came from the predominantly White precincts and 

14% came from the Black community. Again I received the largest 

percentage of votes that were cast in the Black community but I 

could not have won without the overwhelming support that I rec-

eived from the White community. Not until I set up the Black 

districts were we able to elect a Black from a predominantly— 



16 

other than myself—from a predominantly Black community. I 

am responsible for setting up the senatorial seat and the two 

assembly districts. The two assembly districts comprise a 

senatorial district. They are the same; they split into two 

assembly districts. I did this because I felt that from mail 

and from information I received from the community that this is 

what they wanted. But I know from experience now what has act-

ually happened—and which I felt that way then—that we would 

not have the effective support of the predominantly White elec-

torate that were voting on issues involving us if we let them 

get away and were not involved in electing them. Now, it made 

a different ball game completely, because they do not have to 

rely on our vote and two votes can't pass anything in the Nevada 

legislature. You have to have a constitutional majority. So, 

it is a different ball game. Unless we send people to the leg-

islature from this Black community that can relate to the problems 

involved and also develop the type of relationship with other 

legislators, working in harmony with them to pass legislation 

that is meaningful to this community, this community will continue 

to recede and go back and lose all of the gains that we were 

able to gain under the other system. We haven't been able 1n 

the last session—in this session—to pass any meaningful legis-

lation as far as the Black community is concerned. No one has 

been able to do anything. I am hoping that something can be done 

to change it, that some of the legislators will be able to become 

aware of the situation and work with other legislators in developing 



17 

a coalition whereby they can get some of their bills passed. 

That is the only way that it can be done. I don't care who 

you are or where you come from, that vote counts. In the 

lower house of the legislature, regardless of how many leg-

islators are on the floor, you have to have a constitutional 

majority, not a [simple] majority, but a constitutional maj-

ority which is twenty-one in the lower house of forty members. 

Then in the senate, you must have eleven votes to pass a bill. 

That is the constitutional majority in that body. You can 

rant and rave and holler to high heaven, but that won't get it. 

Collector: Now what about the educational system? 

Wilson: The educational system. We've had, as you know—you are in 

the educational system—problems. 

Collector: In educational development (garbled). 

Wilson: In the educational system things have improved tremendously 

since the beginning. We had one Black teacher—I don't know 

if she was an accredited teacher or not—I have to give you her 

name. I can't think of it right now. [She was Georgia Simpson]. 

But actually Mabel Hoggard was the first Black teacher that was 

accredited that was hired by the school district as an accred-

ited teacher in the state of Nevada. Mabel did a tremendous 

job here at Westside School. There wasn't but one high school 

in Las Vegas and that was Las Vegas High School over on Seventh 

Street. 

Collector: Still don't have any high schools in North Las Vegas. 

Wilson: They passed a bill to put Rancho in North Las Vegas (garbled). 

Rancho is in North Las Vegas now. Rancho High School was a trade-



18 

off. Las Vegas got properties west of Highland Avenue, the 

low cost housing area, in exchange for Rancho High School 

property. When I was in the legislature, let me say this, I 

was very happy to be a part of the legislative body that voted 

for the Community College system. Yes, I was in the legislature 

at that time and helped to develop the bill with Governor Paul 

Laxalt. I worked diligently to help to get the bill passed and 

to institute the Community College system. The truly meaningful 

appropriations for the University System came during my tenure 

in the legislature. When we really started moving Nevada South-

ern [University] now UNLV, I was on the educational committee. 

Also, I served two terms as chairman of Health and Welfare. I 

now am serving on the Vocational Educational Advisor Council. 

I am chairman of the State Advisory Committee for the State of 

Nevada, appointed by the National Civil Rights Commission which, 

last year, had a hearing at the state capital in the Senate 

chambers, dealing with the parole and probation system in Nevada 

and penal institutions. Next month we are having another meet-

ing that will have the raw transcript of the hearing and we will 

make a study and complete the report at that time. I have also 

served on the Crime Commission for the State of Nevada, the 

Executive Committee of the Republican Party, the Central Committee 

of the Republican Party. I have been a delegate to the National 

[Republican] Convention twice, full delegate. I had complete 

involvement within the party structure without any strings tied. 

I was also co-chairman of the Black Elected Officials Conference 

in Washington D. C., 1971 and '72. I was coordinator for the 



19 

first Black Elected Officials Conference in '66 at the 

University of Chicago in Chicago, Illinois. So, I am 

honored to say we have been quite involved, quite involved. 

Collector: Did you have any children? 

Wilson: Yes, I do. I have a daughter and a son. My son went to Las 

Vegas High and had a scholarship to Stanford. He went back 

to visit his grandmother and got married, [laughter] My daughter 

went two years at ASU, Arizona State University, and she decided 

that she wanted to get married. And she got married. She works 

at the Nevada Test Site, but she is going to school out at 

UNLV every night. She said, "Dad, I have got to get my degree." 

I said to her, "You are doing it the hard way. You know you 

could have done it without anything." I said, "You wouldn't have 

had to do anything but pick up your books." [laughter]. 



INDEX 

Air conditioning, 12 
Arizona, 1 
Arkansas, 9 

Baker, Mayor C. D. , 10 
Basic Magnesium, 2, 8, 9 
Birthplace, 1 
Black business area, 8 
Black Elected Officials Conference, 13 
Black job opportunity, 9 
Black population 1942, 9 
Black recruitment, 9 
Boy Scout activity, 4 

California, 1 
Celebrities in Las Vegas, 3 
Chicago, 1 
Chicanos, 11 
Christensen family, 13 
Church activity, 3 
Church affiliation, 3 
City Commission, 5, 10 
City Hall, 5 , 1 1 
Civil Rights ordinance, 10 
Clubs, 3 
Colony Rights 
Community College system, 18 
Confrontation, 10, 13, 14 
Cook, Reverend, 4 
Crime rate, 11, 13 

Discrimination, 4 , 5, 6, 7, 13 
Dula family, 13 

Economic status of Blacks, 5 
Education, 1 
Education system, 17 
Election to legislature, 2, 14, 15 
End of discrimination, 14 
Ernie Henderson's Chicken Shack, 1 

Family, 1, 18 
First Black educators, 17 
Ford, Pres., 3 
Four Mile bridge , 8 
Fremont Street, 8 

Gay, Jim 
Generosity of people, 13 
Greenspun, Hank, 13 

Heidt, Horace, 5 
Henderson, 3 
Hoggard, G. David, 5 
Hoggard, Mabel, 17 
Housing 2, 11 
Hughes organization, 5 

Job opportunity, 7, 9 
Johnson, Pres., 3 

Kerr-McGee Chemicals, 2 
Kinnard, Rev. Massey, 13 

Lack of cohesiveness, 10, 13 
Lack of housing, 7 
Las Vegas growth, 9 
Las Vegas heat, 12 
Legislative responsibilities, 18 
Lombard, Carole, 3 
Louisiana, 9 

MacMillan, Dr. James, 13, 14 
Marriage, 2, 3 
McNeil Construction Company, 1, 

2, 4 
Methodist Church, 4 
Mexicans, 11 
Mississippi, 1, 9 
Mississippi of the West, 10 
Mormon Fort, 8 
Moulin Rouge Hotel, 

NAACP, 4, 5, 6, 10, 13, 14 
Nevada legislature, 2, 6 
Nevada Resort Association, 5 
Nevada Southern University, 18 
Nevada Voters League, 4 
Nixon, Pres., 3 
North First Street, 8 
North Las Vegas, 7, 11 
North Las Vegas development, 11 



Open Housing law, 6 

Pittman, Tarea, 5 
Politics, 2, 14, 15, 16 
Prostitution, 8 
Public bathing facilities, 12 

Rancho High School, 17, 18 
Ray, Clarence, 13 
Republican party, 18 

Sale of ice water, 12 
Sal Sagev Hotel, 14 
Sawyer, Gov. Grant, 14 
Second Baptist Church, 3 
Segregation, 4 
Shamrock Hotel, 5 
Simpson, Georgia, 17 
Size of Las Vegas, 7 
Stauffer Chemical Company, 2 
Stewart Ranch, 8 
Street conditions, 11 
Strip, 5 

Traffic to Henderson, 8 

University of Nevada, Las Vegas, 17 

West, Dr. Charles, 13 
Western Electro-Chemical Corporation 
Westside Federal Credit Union, 6, 7 
Williams, Franklin, 10 
Work experience, 1, 2, 6, 9 


